

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1848.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

Снар. 187.

and your mode of Chapter 187. Reader the set of several fill

An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Sabattis Pond and River Comtave field broaden we consid**pany.''** and todio pa and

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Damages caused by flowing lands,

SECT. 1. Any person whose lands may be flowed by any dam, which the Sabattis Pond and River Company are authorized by their charter to erect and maintain, shall have his damages ascertained, and compensation shall be made to him therefor, in the manner and under the terms and conditions prescribed in the general laws of this state respecting flowage by mill dams, but this act shall not apply to any complaint, prosecution or action now pending against said company by reason of such flowing.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and $\{1\}_{i=1}^{n} \{1\}_{i=1}^{n} \{1\}_{i=1}^{n}$ after its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 11, 1848.]

Chapter 188.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows: NI WARK

In order to provide for the operation of certain acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current year, the following sums are hereby appropriated to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury; the same to be in lieu of all existing appropriations whatever. And the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of May next, to draw his warrant upon the treasurer for the same.

fund No.	School fund number fifteen, twenty-four thousand,		
	eight hundred fifty dollars, fifty-six cents,	$24,\!850$	56
9 on roll unts.	Balance on roll of accounts, eight hundred seven		
	dollars, eighty-three cents,	807	83
e on funds.	Balance on school fund, two thousand, fifty-three		
	dollars,	2,053	00
or state	Purchase of clock for state library, twenty dollars,	20	00
Lolah	Joseph Lolah Salmo, sixty dollars,	60	00

Appropriations of money for certain purposes.

Governor may draw his warrant prior to May 1, 1849

School 15.

Balanc of acco

Balanc school

Clock f library. Joseph Salmo,

5.10

APPROPRIATIONS.

Contingent fund of governor and council, six thou-			Снар. 188.
sand dollars, and decade and adarageout a set the ' i even	00	Contingent fund	
Penobscot Indian fund, four thousand dollars,	4,000		of governor and council.
Fuel and lights, two hundred dollars,	200		Penobscot Indian fund.
Agricultural productions to Passamaquoddy Indians,		Fuel and lights.	
for the year eighteen hundred and forty-seven,		Agricultural pro- ductions, for Pas- samaquoddy In-	
three hundred thirty-eight dollars, eighty-two			dians.
cents,	338	82	
Deaf, dumb and blind, six thousand dollars,	6,000	- 1 i -	Deaf, dumb and blind.
Literary institutions, five hundred dollars,	500	1232.0	Literary Insti-
Indexes to public journals, one hundred and fifty			tutes. Indexes.
dollars, 150			
Town of Belmont, one hundred fifty-one dollars,	terre (jeta) jeta	52,	Town of Bel- mont.
forty-three cents,	151	43	and the former of
Town of Whitneyville, eleven dollars,	11	00	Town of Whit- neyville.
Library, six hundred dollars,		00	Library.
Repair of Canada road, four hundred dollars,	400	00	Canada road.
Joseph Pomroy, one hundred forty-four dollars,		00	Joseph Pomroy.
Town of Waterford, thirty-three dollars and four-			Town of Water- ford.
teen cents,	33	14	Iorui
J. P. Martin, one dollar and thirty-five cents	1	35	J. P. Martin.
Botanical survey, two hundred dollars,	200	00	Botanical survey.
Committee appointed to visit the state prison, thir-		Commissioners appointed to visit	
ty-two dollars and sixty-five cents,	32	65	state prison.
Rufus McIntire, seven hundred dollars,	700	00	Rufus McIntire.
Insane Hospital, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	00	Insane Hospital.
Jacob McGaw, one hundred sixty-eight dollars,			Jacob McGaw.
thirty-six cents,	168		
Isaac Randall, forty-two dollars, five cents,	42	05	Isaac Randall.
Roll of accounts number twenty-nine, six thou-	1.		Roll of accounts No. 29.
sand, two hundred one dollars, seventy-four cents,	6,201	74	
Additional roll of accounts number twenty-nine,			Additional roll of accounts No. 29.
six thousand two hundred thirty-eight dollars,			
ninety-three cents,	6,238	93	
Road through Dunn's Notch, twelve hundred dol-	1 0 0 0		Road through Dunn's notch.
lars,	1,200		
Monument on public grounds, eight hundred dollars,		-	Monument on public grounds,
State prison, two thousand dollars,	,		State prison.
Pay roll of house, three thousand dollars,	,		Pay roll of house.
Pay roll of senate, five hundred dollars,			of senate.
, , , ,			—of electoral college.
Seventy-seven thousand, seven hundred four dol- lars, eighty-six cents, \$77,704 8			Aggregate.
+ -	\$17,704	80	
[Approved August 11, 1848.]			

.

283